3.4.1 Consolidated historical balance sheets
Table 11 below sets out the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet, the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the
Statutory Historical Balance Sheet and the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet as at 28 December 2014. The pro forma
adjustments	reflect	the	impact	of	the	new	operating,	capital	and	ownership	structure	that	will	be	in	place	on	Completion	of	the
Offer	as	if	they	had	occurred	or	were	in	place	as	at	28	December	2014,	eliminate	the	discontinued	Dusk	business	and	to	reflect
the revised funding arrangements implemented upon the divestment of the discontinued business.

The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being indicative of
Adairs’	view	on	its	future	financial	position.

44 ADAIRS LIMITED PROSPECTUS

TABLE 11:  STATUTORY HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET, PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AS AT 28 DECEMBER 2014

As at 28 December 2014; $’000s Note

Statutory
Historical

Balance
Sheet

Divestment
of

Subsidiary1

Refinance
Activities

upon
Divestment

of Subsidiary2

Impact of
the Offer3

Pro Forma
Historical

Balance
Sheet

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 15,527 500 (14,417) (13,095) (11,485)

Trade and other receivables  5,774 – – – 5,774

Inventories  20,919 – – – 20,919

Current tax receivable  – – – – –

Derivative	financial	instruments  1,341 – – – 1,341

Assets held for distribution  40,960 (40,960) – – –

Total current assets  84,521 (40,460) (14,417) (13,095) 16,549

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables  115 – – (115) –

Property, plant and equipment  9,219 – – – 9,219

Intangibles  100,929 – – – 100,929

Deferred tax assets  2,457 – (248) 5,239 7,448

Total non-current assets  112,720 – (248) 5,124 117,596

Total assets  197,241 (40,460) (14,665) (7,971) 134,145

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  17,128 – – – 17,128

Interest bearing liabilities  29,741 – (29,741) – –

Current tax liabilities  4,150 – (833) (372) 2,945

Provisions  3,936 – – – 3,936

Derivative	financial	instruments  828 – (828) – –

Liabilities held for distribution  10,772 (10,772) – – –

Total current liabilities  66,555 (10,772) (31,402) (372) 24,009

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  453 – – – 453

Trade and other payables  6,308 (6,308) – 102 102

Interest bearing liabilities  69,373 (16,692) 18,988 (30,038) 41,631

Provisions  3,194 – – – 3,194

Derivative	financial	instruments  – – – – –

Total non-current liabilities  79,328 (23,000) 18,988 (29,936) 45,380

Total liabilities  145,883 (33,772) (12,414) (30,308) 69,389

Net assets  51,358 (6,688) (2,251) 22,337 64,756

Equity

Contributed equity  34,718 – – 33,647 68,365

Reserves  538 (179) 580 – 939

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses)  16,102 (6,509) (2,831) (11,310) (4,548)

Total equity  51,358 (6,688) (2,251) 22,337 64,756

Notes:

1.	 Prior	to	28	December	2014,	the	Board	resolved	to	divest	its	subsidiary	business	to	the	Existing	Owners.	As	a	result,	the	financial	performance	of	the	subsidiary
business	was	classified	as	a	discontinued	operation	for	the	period	ending	28	December	2014	and	the	related	assets	and	liabilities	classified	as	held	for
distribution	in	the	consolidated	balance	sheet	as	at	the	same	date.	The	divestment	of	subsidiary	pro	forma	adjustment	reflects	the	deconsolidation	of	the
subsidiary business as if the transaction occurred on 28 December 2014, removing the assets ($40,960k) and liabilities ($10,772k) of the subsidiary business,

[…]

do	not	include	the	forecast	cash	and	profits	generated	by	Adairs	from	29	December	2014	to	the	date	of	the	Offer.	The	uses	of	the	Offer	proceeds	have	been
determined by the Directors after considering Forecast Cash Flows for FY2015.

3.4.2 Indebtedness
Table 12 sets out the indebtedness of Adairs as at 28 December 2014 on a statutory and pro forma basis, adjusted for the pro
forma effect of the Offer as if the transactions had occurred on 28 December 2014. Given the proximity of the date of this
Prospectus to the completion of FY2015 the Directors have included the forecast net total indebtedness as at 28 June 2015
based on the Statutory Historical Cash Flows for 1H FY2015 and Statutory Forecast Cash Flow for FY2015. This information
is extracted from the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet, the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet and the Statutory Forecast
Cash Flows.

TABLE 12:  STATUTORY HISTORICAL INDEBTEDNESS AS AT 28 DECEMBER 2014, PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
INDEBTEDNESS AS AT 28 DECEMBER 2014 AND PRO FORMA FORECAST INDEBTEDNESS AS AT
28 JUNE 2015

Continuing operations
$’000 Note

Statutory Pro forma Statutory

28 December 2014
(before Completion

of the Offer)

28 December 2014
(including impact

of the Offer and
Banking Facilities1, 2

Forecast as at
28 June 20152

Cash and cash equivalents 3 15,527 (11,472) 1,989

Current borrowings 4 29,741 – –

Non-current borrowings 4 – 41,631 41,673

Capitalised loan establishment fees included
in borrowings 887 369 327

Drawn debt 30,628 42,000 42,000

Net total indebtedness 15,101 53,472 40,011

Net debt/FY2015 pro forma EBITDA 1.1x

Net debt/FY2016 pro forma EBITDA 1.0x

Net debt/FY2016 Statutory EBITDA 0.9x

Notes:

1. Refer to Table 11 for a description of adjustments as at 28 December 2014.

2. A summary of the Banking Facilities is contained Section 3.11.

3. Pro forma cash and cash equivalents as at 28 December 2014 is based on the Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet in Table 11. Forecast pro forma cash and cash
equivalents as at 28 June 2015 are calculated based on the Statutory Historical Balance Sheet as at 28 December 2014 set out in Table 11 above and 2H FY2015
Forecast Cash Flows from continuing operations derived from the 1H FY2015 Pro Forma Historical Cash Flows from continuing operations and FY2015 Statutory

[…]

For the purposes of this analysis, each sensitivity is presented in terms of the impact on the pro forma forecast EBIT and pro
forma	forecast	NPAT	for	FY2016,	and	is	set	out	in	Table	24	below.	For	FY2016	this	reflects	the	full-year	impact	of	the	sensitised
assumption.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. The estimated impact of changes in each of the variables has been
calculated in isolation from changes in other variables in order to illustrate their likely impact on a full-year basis for FY2016
for both the pro forma forecast EBIT and NPAT.

In practice, changes in variables may offset each other or be additive and it is likely that management would respond to any
adverse	change	in	one	item	to	seek	to	minimise	the	net	effect	on	the	Company’s	EBIT	and	cash	flow.

In respect of the currency sensitivity, refer to the comments in Section 3.9 above in respect of the currency exposure.

FY2016 pro forma sensitivity analysis
Table 24 presents the impact of a range of sensitivities on FY2016 pro forma EBIT and NPAT.

TABLE 24: FY2016 PRO FORMA SENSITIVITY

Impact on FY2016 pro forma
EBIT

Impact on FY2016 pro forma
NPAT

Assumption
Current

assumption
Increase/
Decrease

Sensitised
assumption $’000s % $’000s %

LFL sales growth 9.6% +/- 2.5% 7.1%/12.1% +/- 2,199 +/- 6.0%  +/- 1,539 +/- 6.2%

LFL sales growth 9.6% +/- 5.0% 4.6%/14.6% +/- 4,397 +/- 12.0%  +/- 3,078 +/- 12.4%

Gross	profit	margin 61.5% +/- 1.0% 60.9%/62.1% +/- 1,421 +/- 3.9%  +/- 994 +/- 4.0%

Store labour costs $34,580k +/- 1.0% $34,234k/$34,926k -/+ 346 -/+ 0.9%  -/+ 242 -/+ 1.0%

Occupancy expenses $32,014k +/- 1.0% $31,694k/$32,334k -/+ 320 -/+ 0.9%  -/+ 224 -/+ 0.9%

Change in AUD/
USD exchange rate
impact on COGS1 75 cents +/- 1 cent 74 cents/76 cents +387/-398 +1.1%/-1.1%

+271/-278 +1.1%/-1.1%

Note:

1. Exchange rate impact on COGS includes the effect of the current hedge book in place for this period.

70 ADAIRS LIMITED PROSPECTUS

3.11 Banking Facilities
In	February	2015,	Adairs’	wholly-owned	subsidiary,	Home	&	Decor	Pty	Ltd,	entered	into	a	facility	agreement	with
Commonwealth Bank of Australia under which (subject to satisfaction of conditions precedent to drawdown, which are
customary for facilities of this nature) the following debt facilities are available to Adairs:

TABLE 25: CURRENT DEBT FACILITIES

$’000 Note Facility size1

Amount drawn at
and after Completion

of the Offer